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I ABSTB.ACT

Selection of Wind Power developers for setting up of 100MW Grid-connected wind power projects

in Kerala under Tariff Based Competitive Biddlng - lssue of 4 numbers LOA to qualified bidders

towards 35.5MW wind power development in Kerala subject to KSERC approval -Ratified- Orders

issued.

Corporate Office (Renewable Energy & Energy Savings)

B.O. (DB) No.607/2O22ICE (REES)/WIND 100MW/202I-22/Tvpm, Dated: 1-4.07.2022

Read: 1)TENDER No. KSEBL/ CE REES/ 100 MW WIND REVERSE BID/2021-221 8, Dated 08.12.202I,
with Tender lD: 2021 KSEB 459708 1

2) Office order (CMD) No.189/ 2022/CE REES/ Winil Power General/ 202L-22 TVM, Dated

09.02.2022
3) B.O. (FTD) No.55Ol2O22 (KSEB/CEREES/Wind 100MW/202I-22), Tvm, Dated 23.06.2022
4) Note no. CE (REES)/WIND 100MW/2021.-22lDared 22.06.2022 of the Chairman and

Managing Director to the Board of Directors
5) Proceedings of the 65th meeting of the Board of Directors held on 29.06.2022(Agenda

item No. 1,1-06/2022).

. ORDER

A bid for the Selection of Wind Power Developers for Setting up of 100MW Grid-connected Wind

Power Projects in Kerala under Tariff Based Competitive Bidding- Build, Own and operate model for a

period of 25 years was floated from the office of the Chief Engineer (REES) &CSC, as per tender read

as 1st above. The Technical bid was opened on 15.03.2022- The following four bidders had

submitted Technical bids. 
?,

1) M/s.Scoobee Day Garments(lNDlA) Limited

2) M/s.Aban Green Power Private Limited

3) M/s. INKEL Llmited

 ) M/s. Pioneer Wincon Energy Systems Private Limited

Subsequently, the bid evaluation committee constituted as per the Office order read as 2nd

above, decided to prequalify all the above 4 bidders and the price bid was opened on 23.O4.2022.

The details of tariff offered are given below:



SlNo. Name of Bidder Capacity Offered
(MW)

Rate Offered
( Rs/kwh)

1 M/s. Aban Green Power Private Limited 10 3.96

2 M/s. InkelLimited T4 4.09

3 M/s. PioneerWincon Energy Systems Private

Limited

5.2s 4.09

4 M/s. Scoobee Day Garments(lNDlA)Limited 6.3 4.10

As per the discussions regarding tariff negotiation, held in the chamber of the Director

(REES,SOURA,S&W) on 04.05.2027 and by the Chairman and Managing Director, KSEBL on 13.05.2022, the

remaining three bidders were requested to reduce the tariff to the 11. price(Rs.3.96/kWh)fhe bidders

submitted the final price as shown below.

SNo Name of Bidder Capacity Offered in
(MW)

Rate Offered
(Rs/kwh)

1 M/s. Aban Green Power Private Limited 10 3.s6 (11)

2 M/s. Inkel Limited t4 4.0e (12)

3 M/s. Pioneer Wincon Energy Systems Private

Limited

5.25 4.0e (12)

4 M/s. Scoobee Day Garments(lNDlA)Limited 6.3 4.0e (12)

f n these circumstances, the FullTime Directors, in its meeting held on 13.06.2022

1. Resolved to issue a letter of Award to M/s. Aban Green Power Private Limited, L1 at Rs. 3.96/ kWh

for the 10 MW wind power project at their proposed site at Tyford Tea Estate, Elappara, ldukki.

2. Further resolved to issue LoA at the L2 rate Rs. 4.09/ kwh to the following bidders also in view of the

need of quantum of RPO on bucket filling basis.

sl

No
Name of Bidder

Capacity

Offered (MW)

Rate Offered

(Rs/kwh)

1 M/s.lnkel Limited T4 4.0e (12)

2
M/s. Pioneer Wincon Energy Systems Private

Limited
s.25 4.oe (12)

3 M/s. Scoobee Day Garments(lNDlA) Limited 6.3 4.0s (12)

The B.O. read as 3'd above was issued in this regard.



The matter had been taken up with KSERC for approval of tariff. The total capacity of the 4 Nos LoA

together is 35.5 MW.

Subsequently, the matter was placed before the Board of Directors as per note read as 5th above,

for ratification. Having considered the matter in detail, the Director Board meeting held on 29.06.2022

resolved to ratify the action taken on the decision of the Full Time Qirectors vide B.O read as 3'd above to issue

4 llos LoA to the following qualified bidders towards 35.5MW wind power development in Kerala subject to
KSERC approval.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By the order of the Director Board

sd/-
LEKHA G

Company Secretary in Charge

To

The Chief Engineer (Renewable Energy & Energy Savings)
Copy to: TA to Chairman & Managing Director / TA to Director(T,SO,P&S)/ TA to Director (Distribution

&SCM) / TA to Director (REES, Soura, Nilavu, S&W) / TA to Director (GE)/ TA to Director (GC)/PA
to Director (Finance, lT &HRM)/Company Secretary/ Sr.CA to Secretary(Administration) / The CA
to CVO (Vigilance & Security), KSEBL/ Library.

Foniv order

Name of Bidder Rate Offered
(Rs/kwh)

M/s. Aban Green Power Private Limited 3.e5 (1L)

M/s. InkelLimited 4.0e (12)

M/s. Pioneer Wincon Energy Systems Private
Limited

M/s. Scoobee Day Garments(lNDlA)Limited 4.0s (12)

Assistant Engineer


